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sold commercially under a contract in the
amount of $50,000,000 or more to Japan; to
the Committee on Foreign Relations.

EC–6018. A communication from the Assist-
ant Secretary, Legislative Affairs, Depart-
ment of State, transmitting, pursuant to the
Arms Export Control Act, a report relative
to certification of a proposed license for the
export of defense articles or defense services
sold commercially under a contract in the
amount of $50,000,000 or more to Thailand; to
the Committee on Foreign Relations.

EC–6019. A communication from the Assist-
ant Secretary, Legislative Affairs, Depart-
ment of State, transmitting, pursuant to the
Arms Export Control Act, a report relative
to certification of a proposed license for the
export of defense articles or defense services
sold commercially under a contract in the
amount of $50,000,000 or more to Japan; to
the Committee on Foreign Relations.

EC–6020. A communication from the Assist-
ant Secretary, Legislative Affairs, Depart-
ment of State, transmitting, pursuant to the
Arms Export Control Act, a report relative
to certification of a proposed license for the
export of defense articles or defense services
sold commercially under a contract in the
amount of $50,000,000 or more to NATO; to
the Committee on Foreign Relations.

EC–6021. A communication from the Assist-
ant Secretary, Legislative Affairs, Depart-
ment of State, transmitting, pursuant to the
Arms Export Control Act, a report relative
to certification of a proposed Manufacturing
License Agreement with the United King-
dom; to the Committee on Foreign Rela-
tions.

EC–6022. A communication from the Assist-
ant Secretary, Legislative Affairs, Depart-
ment of State, transmitting, pursuant to the
Arms Export Control Act, a report relative
to certification of a proposed Manufacturing
License Agreement with Turkey; to the
Committee on Foreign Relations.

EC–6023. A communication from the Assist-
ant Legal Adviser for Treaty Affairs, Depart-
ment of State, transmitting, pursuant to
law, the report of the texts and background
statements of international agreements,
other than treaties; to the Committee on
Foreign Relations.

EC–6024. A communication from the Assist-
ant Secretary of Defense for Health Affairs,
transmitting, pursuant to law, a report rel-
ative to the TRICARE Program for fiscal
year 1999; to the Committee on Armed Serv-
ices.

EC–6025. A communication from the Acting
Executive Director, Commodity Futures
Trading Commission, transmitting, pursuant
to law, a report relative to its commercial
activities inventory; to the Committee on
Governmental Affairs.

EC–6026. A communication from the In-
spector General, Nuclear Regulatory Com-
mission, transmitting, pursuant to law, a re-
port relative to its commercial activities in-
ventory; to the Committee on Governmental
Affairs.

EC–6027. A communication from the Execu-
tive Secretary, Harry Truman Scholarship
Foundation, transmitting, pursuant to law, a
report relative to its commercial activities
inventory; to the Committee on Govern-
mental Affairs.

EC–6028. A communication from the Senior
Liaison Officer, Office of Government Liai-
son, the John F. Kennedy Center for the Per-
forming Arts, transmitting, pursuant to law,
a report relative to its commercial activities
inventory; to the Committee on Govern-
mental Affairs.

EC–6029. A communication from the Staff
Director, Commission on Civil Rights, trans-
mitting, pursuant to law, a report relative to
its commercial activities inventory; to the
Committee on Governmental Affairs.

EC–6030. A communication from the Acting
Director of Communications and Legislative
Affairs, Equal Employment Opportunity
Commission, transmitting, pursuant to law,
a report relative to its commercial activities
inventory; to the Committee on Govern-
mental Affairs.

EC–6031. A communication from the Chair-
man, Defense Nuclear Facilities Safety
Board, transmitting, pursuant to law, a re-
port relative to its commercial activities in-
ventory; to the Committee on Governmental
Affairs.

EC–6032. A communication from the Chair-
man, National Labor Relations Board, trans-
mitting, pursuant to law, a report relative to
its commercial activities inventory; to the
Committee on Governmental Affairs.

EC–6033. A communication from the Direc-
tor, Office of Personnel Management, trans-
mitting, pursuant to law, a report relative to
its commercial activities inventory; to the
Committee on Governmental Affairs.

EC–6034. A communication from the Direc-
tor, Office of Resource Management, Federal
Housing Finance Board, transmitting, pursu-
ant to law, a report relative to its commer-
cial activities inventory; to the Committee
on Governmental Affairs.

EC–6035. A communication from the Budg-
et and Fiscal Officer, the Woodrow Wilson
Center, transmitting, pursuant to law, a re-
port relative to its commercial activities in-
ventory; to the Committee on Governmental
Affairs.

EC–6036. A communication from the Execu-
tive Director, Advisory Council on Historic
Preservation, transmitting, pursuant to law,
a report relative to its commercial activities
inventory; to the Committee on Govern-
mental Affairs.

f

REPORTS OF COMMITTEES
The following reports of committees

were submitted:
By Mr. THOMPSON, from the Committee

on Governmental Affairs, without amend-
ment:

H.R. 100. A bill to establish designations
for United States Postal Service buildings in
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.

H.R. 197. A bill to designate the facility of
the United States Postal Service at 410
North 6th Street in Garden City, Kansas, as
the ‘‘Clifford R. Hope Post Office’’.

H.R. 915. A bill to authorize a cost of living
adjustment in the pay of administrative law
judges.

H.R. 1191. A bill to designate certain facili-
ties of the United States Postal Service in
Chicago, Illinois.

H.R. 1251. A bill to designate the United
States Postal Service building located at
8850 South 700 East, Sandy, Utah, as the
‘‘Noal Cushing Bateman Post Office Build-
ing’’.

H.R. 1327. A bill to designate the United
States Postal Service building located at
34480 Highway 101 South in Cloverdale, Or-
egon, as the ‘‘Maurine B. Neuberger United
States Post Office’’.

By Mr. THOMPSON, from the Committee
on Governmental Affairs, with an amend-
ment in the nature of a substitute and an
amendment to the title:

H.R. 1377. A bill to designate the facility of
the United States Postal Service at 13234
South Baltimore Avenue in Chicago, Illinois,
as the ‘‘John J. Buchanan Post Office Build-
ing’’.

By Mr. HATCH, from the Committee on
the Judiciary, without amendment:

H.J. Res. 54. A joint resolution granting
the consent of Congress to the Missouri-Ne-
braska Boundary Compact.

By Mr. HATCH, from the Committee on
the Judiciary, without amendment and with
a preamble:

H. Con. Res. 141. A concurrent resolution
celebrating One America.

S. Res. 118. A resolution designating De-
cember 12, 1999, as ‘‘National Children’s Me-
morial Day’’.

By Mr. HATCH, from the Committee on
the Judiciary, with an amendment in the na-
ture of a substitute and an amendment to
the title:

S. 276. A bill for the relief of Sergio
Lozano, Faurico Lozano and Ana Lozano.

By Mr. HATCH, from the Committee on
the Judiciary, without amendment:

S. 302. A bill for the relief of Kerantha
Poole-Christian.

S. 1019. A bill for the relief of Regine
Beatie Edwards.

By Mr. THOMPSON, from the Committee
on Governmental Affairs, without amend-
ment:

S. 1295. A bill to designate the United
States Post Office located at 3813 Main
Street in East Chicago, Indiana, as the
‘‘Lance Corporal Harold Gomez Post Office’’.

By Mr. HATCH, from the Committee on
the Judiciary, without amendment:

S. 1418. A bill to provide for the holding of
court at Natchez, Mississippi in the same
manner as court is held at Vicksburg, Mis-
sissippi, and for other purposes.

By Mr. JEFFORDS, from the Committee
on Health, Education, Labor, and Pensions,
with an amendment in the nature of a sub-
stitute:

S. 1809. A bill to improve service systems
for individuals with developmental disabil-
ities, and for other purposes.

f

EXECUTIVE REPORTS OF
COMMITTEES

The following executive reports of
committees were submitted on Novem-
ber 3, 1999:

By Mr. HELMS for the Committee on For-
eign Relations:

David H. Kaeuper, of the District of Colum-
bia, a Career Member of the Senior Foreign
Service, Class of Counselor, to be Ambas-
sador Extraordinary and Plenipotentiary of
the United States of America to the Republic
of Congo.

Nominee: David H. Kaeuper.
Post: Republic of Congo.
The following is a list of all members of

my immediate family and their spouses. I
have asked each of these persons to inform
me of the pertinent contributions made by
them. To the best of my knowledge, the in-
formation contained in this report is com-
plete and accurate.

Contributions, amount, date, and donee:
1. Self: none.
2. Spouse: none.
3. Children and Spouses: none.
4. Parents: none.
5. Grandparents: none.
6. Brothers and Spouses: none.
7. Sisters and Spouses: Miriam (sister) and

Alan Rosar, 250.00, 10/98, Rep. David
McIntosh; 250.00, 10/96, Rep. David McIntosh;
100.00, 10/94, Rep. David McIntosh; 100.00, —/
94, Sen. Richard Lugar.

James B. Cunningham, of Pennsylvania, to
be a Representative of the United States of
America to the Sessions of the General As-
sembly of the United Nations during his ten-
ure of service as Deputy Representative of
the United States of America to the United
Nations.

John E. Lange, of Wisconsin, a Career
Member of the Senior Foreign Service, Class
of Counselor, to be Ambassador Extraor-
dinary and Plenipotentiary of the United
States of America to the Republic of Bot-
swana.
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Nominee: John E. Lange.
Post: U.S. Ambassador to Botswana.
Nominated: June 9, 1999.
The following is a list of all members of

my immediate family and their spouses. I
have asked each of these persons to inform
me of the pertinent contributions made by
them. To the best of my knowledge, the in-
formation contained in this report is com-
plete and accurate.

Contributions, amount, date, and donee:
1. Self: none.
2. Spouse: Alejandra M. Lange, none.
3. Children and Spouses: Julia A. Lange,

none.
4. Parents: Edward W. Lange, deceased;

Marion E. Lange, none.
5. Grandparents: Paul and Delia Lange, de-

ceased; George and Katherine Bosch, de-
ceased.

6. Brothers and Spouses: (No brothers).
7. Sisters and Spouses: Cynthia and Dale

Bennett, none; Barbara and David Wentland,
none.

Delano Eugene Lewis, Sr., of New Mexico,
to be Ambassador Extraordinary and Pleni-
potentiary of the United States of America
to the Republic of South Africa.

Nominee: Delano E. Lewis.
Post: The Republic of South Africa.
Nominated: June 9, 1999.
The following is a list of all members of

my immediate family and their spouses. I
have asked each of these persons to inform
me of the pertinent contributions made by
them. To the best of my knowledge, the in-
formation contained in this report is com-
plete and accurate.

Contributions, amount, date, and donee:
1. Self: Delano E. Lewis, Sr., $200.00, 1996,

Dem. Natl. Comm.; $200.00, 1994, Dem. Natl.
Comm.; $100.00, 1996, Loretta Sanchez, H.R.
Calif; $100.00, 1996, Connie Morella, H.R. MD;
$100.00, 1994, Connie Morella, H.R. MD;
$100.00, 1998, Kevin Chavous, DC Mayor.

2. Spouse: Gayle Lewis, NA.
3. Children and Spouses: a. Delano E.

Lewis, Jr. and Jacqueline Lewis; NA; b. Geof-
frey Paul Lewis, Sr., $100.00, 9/94, Ron Mag-
nus, DC City Council; and Lisa Lewis, NA. c.
Brian Patrick Lewis, NA; d. Phill Lewis and
Megan Lewis—jointly, $500.00 7/98, Barbara
Boxer, U.S. Senate.

4. Raymond E. Lewis, father, NA; Enna
Lewis, mother, deceased before reporting pe-
riod, NA.

5. Grandparents: deceased before reporting
period, a. Matilda Lewis Goss and Ernest
Lewis, b. Martha Wordlow and Ned Wordlow.

6. Brothers and Spouses: none.
7. Sisters and Spouses: none.

Avis Thayer Bohlen, of the District of Co-
lumbia, a Career Member of the Senior For-
eign Service, Class of Minister-Counselor, to
be an Assistant Secretary of State (Arms
Control). (New Position)

Donald Stuart Hays, of Virginia, a Career
Member of the Senior Foreign Service, Class
of Minister-Counselor, to be Representative
of the United States of America to the
United Nations for U.N. Management and
Reform, with the rank of Ambassador.

Donald Stuart Hays, of Virginia, to be an
Alternate Representative of the United
States of America to the Sessions of the
General Assembly of the United Nations dur-
ing his tenure of service as Representative of
the United States of America to the United
Nations for U.N. Management and Reform.

Michael Edward Ranneberger, of Virginia,
a Career Member of the Senior Foreign Serv-
ice, Class of Counselor, to be Ambassador Ex-
traordinary and Plenipotentiary of the
United States of America to the Republic of
Mali.

Nominee: Michael E. Ranneberger.

Post: Mali.
Nominated: June 28, 1999.
The following is a list of all members of

my immediate family and their spouses. I
have asked each of these persons to inform
me of the pertinent contributions made by
them. To the best of my knowledge, the in-
formation contained in this report is com-
plete and accurate.

Contributions, amount, date and donee:
1. Self: none.
2. Spouse: none.
3. Children and Spouses: none.
4. Parents: Edward Ranneberger, none.
5. Grandparents: deceased.
6. Brothers and Spouses: Robert

Ranneberger, none.
7. Sisters and Spouses: none.

Harriet L. Elam, of Massachusetts, a Ca-
reer Member of the Senior Foreign Service,
Class of Minister-Counselor, to be Ambas-
sador Extraordinary and Plenipotentiary of
the United States of America to the Republic
of Senegal.

Nominee: Harriet L. Elam.
Post: U.S. Amb. to the Republic of Sen-

egal:
Nominated: July 1, 1999.
The following is a list of all members of

my immediate family and their spouses. I
have asked each of these persons to inform
me of the pertinent contributions made by
them. To the best of my knowledge, the in-
formation contained in this report is com-
plete and accurate.

Contributions, amount, date and donee:
1. Self: $50.00, 1995, Sen. John Kerry, (D)

MA; $125.00, 1998, Cong. Jesse Jackson, Jr.
(D) IL.

2. Spouse: N/A, I am single.
3. Children and Spouses: None.
4. Parents: Robert H. and Blanche D. Elam

(deceased since 1974); neither of them made
campaign contributions.

5. Grandparents: Henrietta Lee and Sher-
man Justin Lee (deceased); since both were
deceased before I was born, I cannot com-
ment on the question posed.

6. Brothers and Spouses: Judge Harry J.
Elam and Mrs. Barbara C. Elam (no con-
tributions); Charles H. Elam (deceased 1997—
none); Clarence R. Elam (deceased 1985—
none).

7. Sisters and Spouses: Annetta H.
Capdeville (sister, currently in a nursing
home with Alzheimers, no campaign con-
tributions); Andrew L. Capdeville (brother in
law, is blind, and has made no campaign con-
tributions).

Gregory Lee Johnson, of Washington, a Ca-
reer Member of the Senior Foreign Service,
Class of Minister-Counselor, to be Ambas-
sador Extraordinary and Plenipotentiary of
the United States of America to the King-
dom of Swaziland.

Nominee: Gregory Lee Johnson.
Post: Kingdom of Swaziland.
Nominated: July 1, 1999.
The following is a list of all members of

my immediate family and their spouses. I
have asked each of these persons to inform
me of the pertinent contributions made by
them. To the best of my knowledge, the in-
formation contained in this report is com-
plete and accurate.

Contributions, amount, date, and donee:
1. Self: none.
2. Spouse: Lyla J. Johnson, none.
3. Children and Spouses: Carter K. Johnson

(son), none; Kimberly A. Johnson (daughter),
none.

4. Parents: Edith Johnson (mother), none;
Orville L. Johnson (father/deceased), none.

5. Grandparents: Mamie (Evans) Robertson
(deceased), none; William Robertson (de-
ceased), none; Viola Brown (deceased), none;
Buford Johnson (deceased), none.

6. Brothers and Spouses: Dennis P. John-
son, none; Pauline Johnson, none.

7. Sisters and Spouses: no sisters, none.

Jimmy J. Kolker, of Missouri, a Career
Member of the Senior Foreign Service, Class
of Counselor, to be Ambassador Extraor-
dinary and Plenipotentiary of the United
States of America to Burkina Faso.

Nominee: Jimmy Kolker.
Post: Ambassador to Burkina Faso.
Nominated: July 1, 1999.
The following is a list of all members of

my immediate family and their spouses. I
have asked each of these persons to inform
me of the pertinent contributions made by
them. To the best of my knowledge, the in-
formation contained in this report is com-
plete and accurate.

Contributions, amount, date, and donee:
1. Self: $650, 1998, Rush Holt For Congress;

$200, 1996, Rush Holt For Congress.
2. Spouse: Britt-Marie Forslund, none.
3. Children: Anne and Eva Kolker: none.
4. Parents: Leon Kolker, Harriette Coret,

none.
5. Grandparents: Max and Rose Kolker, de-

ceased; Fannie and Joe Buckner, deceased.
6. Brothers and spouses: Danny Kolker and

Annette Fromm: $400, 1996, Rush Holt For
Congress; $100, 1996, Democratic National
Ctte; $25, 1994, John Selph for Congress.

Joseph W. Prueher, of Tennessee, to be
Ambassador Extraordinary and Pleni-
potentiary of the United States of America
to the People’s Republic of China.

Nominee: Joseph W. Prueher.
Post: People’s Republic of China.
Nominated: September 8, 1999.
The following is a list of all members of

my immediate family and their spouses. I
have asked each of these persons to inform
me of the pertinent contributions made by
them. To the best of my knowledge, the in-
formation contained in this report is com-
plete and accurate.

Contributions, amounts, date, and donee:
1. Myself: none.
2. Spouse: Suzanne P. Prueher, none.
3. Children and Spouse: Anne B. Prueher,

none; Joshua W. and Elizabeth F. Prueher
(wife), none.

4. Parents: Bertram J. Prueher, deceased.
Jean F. Prueher, $25.00, 1996 and 1997, Sen.
Bill Frist.

5. Grandparents: deceased.
6. Sisters and Spouses: Elizabeth A. and

Daniel Thornton, none; Martha B.
Conzelman and James G. Conzelman, Jr.,
none.

Mary Carlin Yates, of Washington, a Ca-
reer Member of the Senior Foreign Service,
Class of Counselor, to be Ambassador Ex-
traordinary and Plenipotentiary of the
United States of America to the Republic of
Burundi.

Nominee: Mary Carlin Yates.
Post: Burundi.
Nominated: September 22, 1999.
The following is a list of all members of

my immediate family and their spouses. I
have asked each of these persons to inform
me of the pertinent contributions made by
them. To the best of my knowledge, the in-
formation contained in this report is com-
plete and accurate.

Contributions, amount, date, and donee:
1. Self: Mary Carlin Yates, none.
2. Spouse: John M. Yates, none.
3. Children and spouses: Catherine, John,

Maureen, Paul, Greg Yates, none.
4. Parents: Barbara and Edward T. Carlin,

deceased.
5. Grandparents: deceased.
6. Brothers and spouses: Ted Carlin, Jr.,

and Phyllis Carlin, none.
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7. Sisters and spouses: Patty Carlin

Fabrikant and Murvin Fabrikant, none.

Charles Taylor Manatt, of the District of
Columbia, to be Ambassador Extraordinary
and Plenipotentiary of the United States of
America to the Dominican Republic.

Nominee: Charles Taylor Manatt.
Post: Ambassador to the Dominican Re-

public.
Nominated September 28, 1999.
The following is a list of all members of

my immediate family and their spouses. I
have asked each of these persons to inform
me of the pertinent contributions made by
them. To the best of my knowledge, the in-
formation contained in this report is com-
plete and accurate.

Contributions, amount, date, and donee:
1. Self: see attached.
2. Spouse: see attached.
3. Children and spouses: Timothy T.

Manatt, none; Michele Manatt Anders, see
attached; Wolfram Anders, none; Daniel C.
Manatt, see attached.

4. Parents: William Price Manatt, de-
ceased; Lucille Helen Taylor Manatt, de-
ceased.

5. Grandparents: John R. and Nonie
Manatt, deceased; Charles and Gertie Taylor,
deceased.

6. Brothers and spouses: Names Richard P.
Manatt and Jackie Manatt, none.

7. Sisters and spouses, none.
Federal Contributions 1995–1996

Charles T. Manatt:
DNC Services Corp, DNC—4/19/95—$10,000
Clinton/Gore ’96 Primary Committee—

5/26/95—$1,000
DNC Services Corp, DNC—12/22/95—$10,000
DNC Services Corp, DNC—2/23/96—$250
Karen McCarthy for Congress—3/24/96—$250
Krogmeier for Congress—3/14/96—$350
Beshear for US Senate—5/28/96—$500
Friends of Max Cleland for the US Senate

Inc—6/4/96—$500
Coffin for Congress—6/28/96—$250
Reed Committee—4/24/96—$1,000
Friends of Senator Carl Levin—6/14/96—$250
Julian C. Dixon Democrat for Congress—

5/29/96—$500
Toricelli for US Senate—6/25/96—$1,000
Friends of Tom Strickland—7/12/96—$500
Kerrey for US Senate—2/16/96—$1,000
Clinton/Gore ’96 Gen Election Legal/Acctg

Compliance—9/26/96—$1,000
Boswell for Congress—10/4/96—$500
Docking for US Senate—10/7/96—$400
Karpan for Wyoming—10/17/96—$250
Swett for Senate—10/23/96—$250
Coopersmith for Congress 10/31/96—$500
Democratic Congressional Campaign Com-

mittee—3/30/95—$1,000
Golden State PAC (Manatt, Phelps & Phil-

lips)—4/27/95—$1,181
Bill Bradley for US Senate—6/9/95—$1,000
Friends of Max Baucus—4/19/95—$500
Kerry Committee—6/20/95—$500
Kerry Committee—6/23/95—$250
Kerry Committee—6/16/95—$1,000
Wyden for Senate—12/8/95—$500
Fazio for Congress—11/22/95—$500
Friends of Jane Harman—12/29/95—$1,000
Leahy for US Senator Committee—8/7/95—

$250
Murray for Congress—2/28/96—$500
Blumenauer for Congress—3/25/96—$500
Price for Congress—3/27/96—$500
Friends of Mark Warner—5/13/96—$500
Friends of Jane Harman—5/7/96—$1,000
Friends of Senator Rockefeller—6/17/96—

$1,000
Kerry Committee—6/4/96—$250
Glen D. Johnson for Congress Committee—

9/30/96—$300
Citizens for Harkin—7/26/96–$1000
Spike Wilson for Congress—10/9/96–$200

Rick Weiland for Congress—10/15/96–$300
Luther for Congress Volunteer Committee—

10/4/96–$250
Doggett for US Congress—10/9/96–$250
Golden State PAC (Manatt, Phelps & Phil-

lips)—8/23/96–$1,178
Friends of Mark Warner—10/9/96–$500
Steve Owens for Congress—10/29/96–$250
Ken Bentsen for Congress—11/23/96–$250
Friends of Bob Graham—7/10/96–$1,000
Citizens Committee for Ernest F. Hollings—

(for 1998—Primary) 7/96—$1,000
Daniel C. Manatt (son): DNC Services Corp/
DNC—5/14/96–$250
Kathleen K. Manatt (wife): Citizens for Har-
kin—7/26/96–$1,000
Michele A. Manatt (daughter):
DNC Services Corp/DNC—5/28/96–$250
Clinton/Gore ’96 Gen Election Legal & Ac-

counting Compliance—$1,000
Federal Contributions 1997–1998
Charles T. Manatt:
Gephardt in Congress—5/15/97–$1,000
Friends of Chris Dodd—6/12/97–$1,000
Friends of Byron Dorgan—4/17/97–$1,000
Citizens Committee for Ernest F. Hollings

(for 1998 General)—10/31/97–$1,000
Mary Landrieu for Senate—7/2/97–$250
Ferraro for Senate—3/19/98–$1,000
Rush for Congress—1/10/98–$500
Boswell for Congress—5/5/98–$500
Boswell for Congress—9/9/97–$500
COMSAT PAC—5/11/98–$1,000
Friends for Harry Reid—10/12/98–$1,000
Friends of Blanch Lincoln—10/8/98–$1,000
Nancy Pelosi for Congress—6/17/97–$500
Citizens for Joe Kennedy—6/19/97–$250
Luther for Congress—6/7/97–$250
Leahy for US Senator—4/2/97–$250
A lot of People Supporting Tom Daschle 3/21/

97–$1,000
Golden State PAC (Manatt, Phelps) 6/25/97–

$1,422
Julian C. Dixon—Democrat for Congress 9/23/

97–$1,000
Friends of Barbara Boxer—11/13/97–$1,000
Evan Bayh Committee—11/4/97–$500
Ken Bentsen for Congress—10/2/97–$500
Friends of Jane Harman—7/14/97–$1,000
Baesler for Senate—3/17/98–$500
Evan Bayh Committee—2/23/98–$500
Sherman for Congress—4/13/98–$250
Steve Owens for Congress—6/20/98–$250
Baesler for Senate Committee—10/8/98–$1,000
Golden State PAC—10/9/98–$1,329
Nagle for US Senate—1/5/97–$500
Kathleen K. Manatt:
Friends of Chris Dodd—6/12/97–$1,000
DNC Services Corp/DNC—4/29/97–$1,000
Friends of Jane Harman—7/24/97–$1,000
DNC Services Corp/DNC—6/8/98–$1,000
Kerry Committee—6/23/98–$1,000
Baesler for Senate—10/8/98–$1,000
Leadership ’98 (FKA Friends of Albert Gore,

Jr., Inc)—10/27/98–$1,000

Gary L. Ackerman, of New York, to be a
Representative of the United States of Amer-
ica to the Fifty-fourth Session of the Gen-
eral Assembly of the United Nations.

Martin S. Indyk, of the District of Colum-
bia, to be Ambassador Extraordinary and
Plenipotentiary of the United States of
America to Israel.

Nominee: Indyk, Martin Sean.
Post: Tel Aviv, Israel.
The following is a list of all members of

my immediate family and their spouses. I
have asked each of these persons to inform
me of the pertinent contributions made by
them. To the best of my knowledge, the in-
formation contained in this report is com-
plete and accurate.

Contributions, amount, date, and donee:
1. Self: None.
2. Spouse: Jill Indyk, none.
3. Children and spouses: Sarah and Jacob,

none.

4. Parents: Mary and John Indyk, none.
5. Grandparents: Deceased.
6. Brothers: Ivor Indyk, none.
7. Sisters: Shelley Indyk, none.

Anthony Stephen Harrington, of Maryland,
to be Ambassador Extraordinary and Pleni-
potentiary of the United States of America
to the Federative Republic of Brazil.

Nominee: Anthony S. Harrington.
Post: Ambassador to Brazil.
The following is a list of all members of

my immediate family and their spouses. I
have asked each of these persons to inform
me of the pertinent contributions made by
them. To the best of my knowledge, the in-
formation contained in this report is com-
plete and accurate.

Contributions, amount, date, and donee:
1. Self: (see attached schedule).
2. Spouse: Hope R. Harrington (see at-

tached schedule).
3. Children: Adam R. and Michael A. Har-

rington, none.
4. Parents: Atwell L. and Louise Har-

rington, deceased.
5. Grandparents: Smith Harrington and

Callie Chapman, deceased.
6. Brothers: Not applicable.
7. Sisters: Not applicable.

FEDERAL CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION REPORT—
SCHEDULE

Donor, amount, date, donee:

Self: $525, 3/13/95, Hogan & Hartson PAC
Spouse: $100, 9/11/95, Kerrey Committee
Self: $100, 2/21/96, Kerrey Committee
Self: $1,125, 3/14/96, Hogan & Hartson PAC
Self: $250, 3/26/96, Price for Congress
Self: $200, 6/26/96, Friends of Mark Warner
Self: $100, 6/26/96, Stuber for Congress
Self: $100, 10/26/96, Eastaugh for Congress
Self: $1,125, 6/12/97, Hogan & Hartson PAC
Self: $250, 7/24/97, Friends of Byron Dorgan
Self: $1,300, 3/18/98, Hogan & Hartson PAC
Spouse: $100, 3/26/98, Pinder for Congress
Self: $250, 4/25/98, Friends of Chris Dodd
Spouse: $100, 6/11/98, Pinder for Congress
Self: $400, 6/15/98, Leahy for Congress
Self: $200, 7/19/98, David Price for Congress
Self: $50, 10/17/98, Pinder for Congress
Self: $1,250, 3/11/99, Hogan & Hartson PAC
Self: $1,000, 6/22/99, Ciizens for Sarbanes
Self: $1,000, 7/4/99, Gore 2000
Spouse: $1,000, 7/4/99, Gore 2000
Spouse: $1,000, 8/28/99, H.R. Clinton Explor-

atory Committee
Self: $1,000, 8/28/99, H.R. Clinton Exploratory

Committee
Craig Gordon Dunkerley, of Massachusetts,

a Career Member of the Senior Foreign Serv-
ice, Class of Minister-Counselor, for the
Rank of Ambassador during his tenure of
Service as Special Envoy for Conventional
Forces in Europe.

Alan Phillip Larson, of Iowa, to be Under
Secretary of State (Economic, Business and
Agricultural Affairs).

Robert J. Einhorn, of the District of Co-
lumbia, to be an Assistant Secretary of
State (Non-proliferation). (New Position)

Lawrence H. Summers, of Maryland, to be
United States Governor of the International
Monetary Fund for a term of five years;
United States Governor of the International
Bank for Reconstruction and Development
for a term of five years; United States Gov-
ernor of the Inter-American Development
Bank for a term of five years; United States
Governor of the African Development Bank
for a term of five years; United States Gov-
ernor of the Asian Development Bank;
United States Governor of the African Devel-
opment Fund; United States Governor of the
European Bank for Reconstruction and De-
velopment.
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James B. Cunningham, of Pennsylvania, a

Career Member of the Senior Foreign Serv-
ice, Class of Minister-Counselor, to be Dep-
uty Representative of the United States of
America to the United Nations, with the
rank and status of Ambassador Extraor-
dinary and Plenipotentiary.

Norman A. Wulf, of Virginia, a Career
Member of the Senior Executive Service, to
be a Special Representative of the President,
with the rank of Ambassador.

Willene A. Johnson, of New York, to be
United States Director of the African Devel-
opment Bank for a term of five years.

Edward S. Walker, Jr., of Maryland, a Ca-
reer Member of the Senior Foreign Service,
Class of Career Minister, to be an Assistant
Secretary of State (Near Eastern Affairs).

James D. Bindenagel, of California, a Ca-
reer Member of the Senior Foreign Service,
Class of Minister-Counselor, for the rank of
Ambassador during tenure of service as Spe-
cial Envoy and Representative of the Sec-
retary of State for Holocaust Issues.

William B. Bader, of Virginia, to be an As-
sistant Secretary of State (Educational and
Cultural Affairs). (New Position)

Peter T. King, of New York, to be a Rep-
resentative of the United States of America
to the Fifty-fourth Session of the General
Assembly of the United Nations.

J. Stapleton Roy, of Pennsylvania, a Ca-
reer Member of the Senior Foreign Service
with the Personal Rank of Career Ambas-
sador, to be an Assistant Secretary of State
(Intelligence and Research).

Joseph R. Crapa, of Virginia, to be an As-
sistant Administrator of the United States
Agency for International Development.

(The above nominations were re-
ported with the recommendation that
they be confirmed, subject to the nomi-
nees’ commitment to respond to re-
quests to appear and testify before any
duly constituted committee of the Sen-
ate.)

Mr. HELMS. Mr. President, for the
Committee on Foreign Relations, I re-
port favorably nomination lists which
were printed in the RECORDS of Feb-
ruary 23, 1999, and September 8, 1999,
and ask unanimous consent, to save
the expense of reprinting on the Execu-
tive Calendar, that these nominations
lie at the Secretary’s desk for the in-
formation of Senators.

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without
objection, it is so ordered.

Foreign Service nominations beginning
Samuel Anthony Rubino, and ending Chris-
topher Lee Stillman, which nominations
were received by Senate and appeared in
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD of February 23, 1999.

Foreign Service nominations beginning
George Carner, and ending Steven G.
Wisecarver, which nominations were re-
ceived by the Senate and appeared in the
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD of September 8, 1999.

Foreign Service nominations beginning
Johnnie Carson, and ending Susan H. Swart,
which nominations were received by the Sen-
ate and appeared in the CONGRESSIONAL
RECORD of September 8, 1999.

Foreign Service nominations beginning
Rueben Michael Rafferty, and ending Ste-
phen R. Kelly, which nominations were re-
ceived by the Senate and appeared in the
CONGRESSIONAL RECORD of September 8, 1999.

Foreign Service nominations beginning C.
Miller Crouch, and Gary B. Pergl, which
nominations were received by the Senate and
appeared in the CONGRESSIONAL RECORD of
September 8, 1999.

EXECUTIVE REPORTS OF
COMMITTEES

The following executive reports of
committees were submitted on Novem-
ber 4, 1999:

By Mr. HATCH for the Committee on the
Judiciary:

Ann Claire Williams, of Illinois, to be
United States Circuit Judge for the Seventh
Circuit;

Virginia A. Phillips, of California, to be
United States District Judge for the Central
District of California;

Faith S. Hochberg, of New Jersey, to be
United States District Judge for the District
of New Jersey;

Daniel J. French, of New York, to be
United States Attorney for the Northern Dis-
trict of New York for the term of four years;
and

Donna A. Bucella, of Florida, to be United
States Attorney for the Middle District of
Florida for the term of four years.

(The above nominations were re-
ported with the recommendation that
they be confirmed.)

By Ms. SNOWE for Mr. WARNER, for the
Committee on Armed Services:

John K. Veroneau, of Virginia, to be an As-
sistant Secretary of Defense.

By Mr. WARNER, for the Committee on
Armed Services:

Cornelius P. O’Leary, of Connecticut, to be
a Member of the National Security Edu-
cation Board for a term of four years; and

Alphonso Maldon, Jr., of Virginia, to be an
Assistant Secretary of Defense.

(The above nominations were re-
ported with the recommendation that
they be confirmed, subject to the nomi-
nees’ commitment to respond to re-
quests to appear and testify before any
duly constituted committee of the Sen-
ate.)

The following named officer for appoint-
ment in the United States Air Force to the
grade indicated while assigned to a position
of importance and responsibility under title
10, U.S.C., section 601:

To be general
Gen. John P. Jumper, 7457

The following named officer for appoint-
ment in the United States Air Force to the
grade indicated while assigned to a position
of importance and responsibility under title
10, U.S.C., section 601:

To be general
Lt. Gen. Gregory S. Martin, 6337

The following named officer for appoint-
ment in the United States Air Force to the
grade indicated while assigned to a position
of importance and responsibility under title
10, U.S.C., section 601:

To be lieutenant general
Maj. Gen. Bruce A. Carlson, 4082

The following named officer for appoint-
ment in the United States Air Force to the
grade indicated while assigned to a position
of importance and responsibility under Title
10, U.S.C., section 601:

To be lieutenant general
Maj. Gen. Stephen B. Plummer, 9541

The following Army National Guard of the
United States officer for appointment in the
Reserve of the Army to the grade indicated
under title 10, U.S.C., section 12203:

To be brigadier general
Col. William F. Smith, III, 2744

The following named officer for appoint-
ment in the United States Army to the grade
indicated under title 10, U.S.C., section 624:

To be brigadier general, medical corps

Col. Lester Martinez-Lopez, 1323

The following named officers for appoint-
ment in the Reserve of the Army to the
grades indicated under title 10, U.S.C., sec-
tion 12203:

To be major general

Celia L. Adolphi, 1255
James W. Comstock, 5456
Robert M. Kimmitt, 0719
Paul E. Lima, 5295
Thomas J. Matthews, 5463
Jon R. Root, 3255
Joseph L. Thompson, III, 2211
John R. Tindall, Jr., 1967
Gary C. Wattnem, 0832

To be brigadier general

Alan D. Bell, 4514
Kristine K. Campbell, 7499
Wayne M. Erck, 5508
Stephen T. Gonczy, 6064
Robert L. Heine, 0778
Paul H. Hill, 7335
Rodney M. Kobayashi, 6985
Thomas P. Maney, 4820
Ronald S. Mangum, 2280
Randall L. Mason, 7302
Paul E. Mock, 9132
Collis N. Phillips, 1258
Michael W. Symanski, 1020
Theodore D. Szakmary, 7249
David A. VanKleeck, 9555
George H. Walker, Jr., 7542
William K. Wedge, 9145

(The above nominations were re-
ported with the recommendation that
they be confirmed)

Mr. WARNER. Mr. President, for the
Committee on Armed Services, I report
favorably nomination lists which were
printed in the RECORDS on the dates in-
dicated, and ask unanimous consent, to
save the expense of reprinting on the
Executive Calendar, that these nomi-
nations lie at the Secretary’s desk for
the information of Senators.

The PRESIDING OFFICER. Without
objection, it is so ordered.

Navy 15 nominations beginning George R.
Arnold, and ending Todd S. Weeks, which
nominations were received by the Senate and
appeared in the CONGRESSIONAL RECORD of
October 18, 1999

Air Force 507 nominations beginning Jo-
seph A. Abbott, and ending Thomas J.
Zuzack, which nominations were received by
the Senate and appeared in the CONGRES-
SIONAL RECORD of October 27, 1999.

Army 1 nomination of Joel R. Rhoades,
which was received by the Senate and ap-
peared in the CONGRESSIONAL RECORD of Oc-
tober 27, 1999.

f

INTRODUCTION OF BILLS AND
JOINT RESOLUTIONS

The following bills and joint resolu-
tions were introduced, read the first
and second time by unanimous con-
sent, and referred as indicated:

By Mr. CAMPBELL:
S. 1851. A bill to amend the Elementary

and Secondary Education Act of 1965 to en-
sure that seniors are given an opportunity to
serve as mentors, tutors, and volunteers for
certain programs; to the Committee on
Health, Education, Labor, and Pensions.

By Mr. BENNETT:
S. 1852. A bill to authorize the Secretary of

the Interior to enter into contracts with the
Weber Basin Water Conservancy District,
Utah, to use Weber Basin Project facilities
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